

---

---

First published in the *Government Gazette*, Electronic Edition, on 26 December 2018 at 10 am.

## **No. S 860**

### **MARITIME AND PORT AUTHORITY OF SINGAPORE ACT (CHAPTER 170A)**

### **MARITIME AND PORT AUTHORITY OF SINGAPORE (PORT) (AMENDMENT NO. 2) REGULATIONS 2018**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 41 of the Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore Act, the Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore, with the approval of the Minister for Transport, makes the following Regulations:

#### **Citation and commencement**

1. These Regulations are the Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore (Port) (Amendment No. 2) Regulations 2018 and come into operation on 26 December 2018.

#### **Amendment of regulation 45**

2. Regulation 45(3) of the Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore (Port) Regulations (Rg 7) is amended —

- (a) by deleting the word “or” at the end of sub-paragraph (a);
- (b) by inserting, immediately after sub-paragraph (a), the following sub-paragraph:

“(aa) which anchors within the prohibited anchorage area specified in paragraph 1.2 of the Third Schedule; or”;

- (c) by deleting “\$5,000” and substituting “\$20,000”; and
- (d) by deleting “\$1,000” and substituting “\$2,000”.

